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GPO Box 2343 
Adelaide SA 5001 

DX 56201 

Tel 08 8226 3500 
Fax 08 8226 3535 

www.dpc.sa.gov.au 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DPC21/0444 
B1035172 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
Senator Rex Patrick 
2/31 Ebenezer Place 
ADELAIDE SA 5000 
 
 
Sent by email: Maximilian.verlato@aph.gov.au 
 
 
 
 
Dear Senator Patrick 
 
Freedom of information (FOI) application 
 
I refer to your request received by the Office of the Premier seeking access under 
section 13 of the Freedom of Information Act 1991 (the Act) to: 
 
All briefings, memoranda, correspondence or other documents submitted to the Premier 
between 1 January 2021 and 11 March 2021 that relate to the GFG Alliance, the 
LIBERTY Primary Steel Whyalla Steelworks, and/or Greensill Capital. 

 
DPC is responsible for processing FOI applications on behalf of the Office of the 
Premier. 
 
The purpose of this letter is to advise you of my determination. 
 
A total of seven documents were identified as answering the terms of your 
application and I have determined as follows: 
 

 I grant you access in full to five documents, copies of which are enclosed, and 

 I grant you access in part to two documents, copies of which are enclosed 
 

Please refer to the attached schedule that describes each document and sets out my 
determination and reasons in summary form. 
 
Documents released in full 
 
2 and 4 - 7  
 
Documents released in part 
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Documents 1 and 3 
 
Sections of these documents contain information relating to the personal affairs of a 
third party, namely a mobile phone number. Under clause 6(1) of Schedule 1 to the 
Act, information is exempt if releasing it would involve the ‘unreasonable disclosure 
of information concerning the personal affairs of any person’. I have considered that 
the application of clause 6(1) requires two elements, one that the information 
contains the personal affairs of that person; and secondly that disclosure would be 
unreasonable and contrary to public interest. I have determined that this information 
falls within the category of ‘personal affairs’ as listed under section 4(1) of the Act, 
thereby meeting the first elements of this clause. Further, I have considered whether 
the disclosure of this information would be unreasonable. In doing so, I have 
considered the relevance of this information to the public and the likelihood as to 
whether the person in question would consent to disclosure. I have concluded that 
this information was likely obtained in confidence and through measures which would 
otherwise make it unavailable to the public. I have considered the factors in favour of 
public interest and determined that these factors are outweighed by the need to 
maintain personal confidentiality in this instance. Therefore, I have determined that 
this information meets the requirements of clause 6(1) and is thereby exempt 
pursuant to this clause.  
 
Exemptions 
 
Clause 6 – Documents affecting personal affairs 

 
(1) A document is an exempt document if it contains matter the disclosure of 

which would involve the unreasonable disclosure of information concerning 
the personal affairs of any person (living or dead) 

 
FOI Disclosure Log 
 
In compliance with Premier and Cabinet Circular PC045 - Disclosure Logs for Non-
Personal Information Released through Freedom of Information (PC045), DPC is 
required to publish a log of all non-personal information released under the Act. 
 
In accordance with this Circular, any non-personal information determined for release 
as part of this application will be published on the DPC website.  

 
Right to internal review 
 
If you are aggrieved with this determination, you have a right to apply for internal 
review under subsection 29(1) of the Act. Pursuant to subsection 29(2), your 
application must: 
 

 be in writing 

 be addressed to the principal officer, and 

 be lodged at an office of DPC, or emailed to DPCFOIUnit@sa.gov.au within 
30 days after the day on which you receive this letter or within such further 
time as the principal officer may allow. 
 

http://dpc.sa.gov.au/what-we-do/services-for-government/premier-and-cabinet-circulars
http://dpc.sa.gov.au/what-we-do/services-for-government/premier-and-cabinet-circulars
https://www.dpc.sa.gov.au/about-the-department/accountability/freedom-of-information/recent-foi-applications
mailto:DPCFOIUnit@sa.gov.au
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If you have any questions in relation to this matter, please contact Denise Cranwell, 
Freedom of Information Officer, on telephone (08) 8429 7312 or via email at 
DPCFOIUnit@sa.gov.au. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Eamonn Maloney 
Accredited Freedom of Information Officer 
Office of the Chief Executive 
Department of the Premier and Cabinet 
 
08   / 04   /    2021 
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